

No. 18-11479

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN;
STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ;
STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS
LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI;
DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting
Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, In his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human
Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants - Appellants

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN
NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Intervenor Defendants - Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O

RESPONSE OF CHEROKEE NATION, ONEIDA NATION,
QUINAULT INDIAN NATION, MORONGO BAND OF
MISSION INDIANS, AND NAVAJO NATION TO
APPELLEES' PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC

KEITH M. HARPER
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 508-5800
kharper@kilpatricktownsend.com

ADAM H. CHARNES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 922-7106
acharnes@kilpatricktownsend.com

Additional counsel listed on the inside front cover

KATHRYN E. FORT
MICHIGAN STATE UNIV. COLLEGE
OF LAW, INDIAN LAW CLINIC
648 N. Shaw Lane
East Lansing, MI 48823
Telephone: (517) 432-6992
fort@law.msu.edu

THURSTON H. WEBB
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 815-6300
twebb@kilpatricktownsend.com

***Counsel for Appellants Cherokee Nation,
Oneida Nation, Quinault Indian Nation,
and Morongo Band of Mission Indians***

PAUL SPRUHAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Drawer 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
Telephone: (928) 871-6210
pspruhan@nndoj.org

Counsel for Intervenor Navajo Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Court Should Deny The Petitions, As The Panel
Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 5

 A. The panel’s equal protection holding is correct..... 5

 B. The panel majority correctly held ICWA does not
 violate the 10th Amendment. 10

 C. The panel correctly held that ICWA does not
 exceed congressional authority..... 16

 D. The panel correctly rejected the non-delegation
 claim. 18

 E. The panel correctly held that ICWA does not
 violate the APA. 19

II. En Banc Review Is Not Warranted Because The
Plaintiffs Lack Standing. 19

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl,
570 U.S. 637 (2013) 6, 10

Chamber of Commerce v. United States Department of Labor,
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) 19

City of New York v. United States,
179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 15

Davis v. Guam,
932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019) 9, 10

Empson-Laviolette v. Crago,
760 N.W.2d 793 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) 15

Fisher v. Dist. Court,
424 U.S. 382 (1976) 18

Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.,
313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002) 15

In re Custody of A.K.H.,
502 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)..... 15

In re Custody of S.B.R.,
719 P.2d 154 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986) 15

In re Gee, No. 19-30353,
2019 WL 5274960 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 2019) (per curiam) 20

In re Guardianship of Ashley Elizabeth R.,
863 P.2d 451 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993) 15

In re Guardianship of J.C.D.,
686 N.W.2d 647 (S.D. 2004) 15

J.W. v. R.J.,
951 P.2d 1206 (Alaska 1998)..... 15

<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	16
<i>Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	2, 17
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	8
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11, 12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	18
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)	6, 8, 17, 18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10, 12, 13, 15, 16

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000) 15

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000) 6, 8, 9

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) 21

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977) 8

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011) 3

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004) 17

United States v. Mazurie,
419 U.S. 544 (1975) 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1. 11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2224 16

23 U.S.C. § 402(a)..... 16

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C.

§§ 1901-63..... *passim*

§ 1901(4) 2

§ 1902..... 3

§ 1903(1)(i)..... 14

§ 1903(4) 6

§ 1911..... 4, 13

§ 1911(d) 13

§ 1912..... 13

§§ 1912-14..... 4

§ 1912(d) 10, 14
 § 1912(e)..... 11, 14
 § 1913..... 13
 § 1915..... 13
 § 1915(a) 4
 § 1915(c)..... 18
 § 1915(e)..... 11, 15
 § 1917..... 13
 § 1951..... 13
 § 1952..... 19

42 U.S.C. §§ 622(a)-(b)..... 12
 42 U.S.C. § 677(b)..... 12
 42 U.S.C. § 5779(a)..... 16
 42 U.S.C. § 6991c..... 16
 42 U.S.C. § 11133(b) 16

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23.141 15
 45 C.F.R. § 1355.34(b) 12
 45 C.F.R. § 1355.35(d)(4)..... 12
 45 C.F.R. § 1355.36(e)(2)(i)..... 12

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,
 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016) 1, 3, 19

Rules

Fifth Cir. R. 35.2.7..... 5

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)..... 2
